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– The audio for the presentation is through your telephone.

– To connect, dial: 1-866-409-2889  and enter Conference code 480463283  

– Please MUTE your telephone by pressing *6.   This will eliminate any background noise and allow 
everyone to hear the presentation.

– During the Q&A portion of the presentation, please indicate that you would like to ask a question by 
raising your hand.  You can do this by clicking the hand icon on the top left of your screen.

Reminders:
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New Integrated Eligibility System
RIBridges

– The new integrated eligibility system is part of UHIP (Unified Health 
Infrastructure Project)

– It will improve the way the State of RI delivers health and human service 
benefits to Rhode Islanders 

– Beneficiaries complete one application to be considered for health 
coverage, and other programs

– Allows more efficient sharing of information across health and human 
service programs

– Will improve experience for beneficiaries and health care providers

– The new system gives beneficiaries convenient, 24/7 online access to their 
account.

– Launch date:  September 13, 2016
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New Integrated Eligibility System
RIBridges

– The new system is linked to HealthSource RI

– Beneficiaries will access the system through a Customer Portal

– The individuals account information for all programs will be stored in one 
place

– The system is available for beneficiaries in English, Spanish, and 
Portuguese

– Eligibility rules for each program are not changing
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Programs and Services 

Health Coverage Programs Human Services*
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- Medicaid (RIte Care, Rhody Health Partners)

- Medicaid Long Term Services and Supports

- Medicaid for children and adults with    

disabilities/chronic conditions

- RIte Smiles

- RIte Share

- Medicare Premium Payment Program

- Katie Beckett

- Qualified Health Plan with federal subsidies   

(tax credit) [annual income under 400 % FPL]

- Qualified Health Plan [annual income over 400% 

FPL]

- Sherlock Plan

- Child Care Assistance Program

- SNAP (Supplemental Nutrition Assistance  

Program)

- GPA (General Public Assistance)

- RI Works Program (cash assistance)

*Child Support Services is currently not available 

on the new eligibility system. Please see Office of 

Child Support Services for more information.

http://www.cse.ri.gov/


Converting to the New System

– Transition Period

– September 8 through September 12

– Will not be able to determine any new Medicaid eligibility

– Existing Medicaid beneficiary information should not be impacted.

– Existing eligibility will still be confirmed through Healthcare Portal and POS system for pharmacies

– The POS system will be offline for a period of 8 hours from 10:00 PM Sunday, September 11 through early Monday, 
September 12.

– Starting September 13, newly-eligible clients who applied during transition days will have retro-active 
coverage to September 1 in Medicaid Fee-for-Service

– Managed Care enrollment should not be impacted.
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Member ID Conversion

– Member Identification Numbers will be changing

– Currently beneficiary’s Social Security Number

– Will change to randomly generated 10 digit number

– Cards will be distributed in waves, beginning in October, 2016.

– The new cards will still have the anchor logo

– The name and new ID number will be on the left, but date of birth is replaced with card issue date.
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Verifying Eligibility

– Providers may still use the social security number to verify eligibility in the Healthcare Portal

– The social security number will crosswalk to the new ID number

– The eligibility response will display the new ID

– Provider’s should make note of this new number

– Beneficiaries should be encouraged to produce the new card, once it is received.
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Claim Submission
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– Dual Processing Window

– Claims may be submitted with either the social security number or the new MID for processing

– The dual processing window is temporary – duration has not yet been determined

– Providers are reminded to capture the new ID when providing services so they are prepared when the dual 
processing window closes



PES Users

– To accommodate the new 10 digit ID and process 
claims, providers using PES must ensure they are 
using the current version- 2.09 

– Upgrades must be done sequentially, so if providers 
are using 2.07, they should upgrade to 2.08 before 
2.09

– Upgrades can be accessed on the PES page of the 
EOHHS website, and not through the software.
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http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/ProvidersPartners/BillingampClaims/ProviderElectronicSolutionsPESSoftware.aspx HHS website

http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/ProvidersPartners/BillingampClaims/ProviderElectronicSolutionsPESSoftware.aspx


X12 Transactions

– MID field will be increased to 10 digits in all X12 files

– Trading Partners must ensure that they have the 
ability to download files such as the 271 and the 835 
with the expanded field.

– Non-PES users who want information on testing 
should send an email to: riediservices@hpe.com.
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mailto:riediservices@hpe.com


Questions?
To ask a question, please select the “raise hand’ 
icon on the upper left side of your screen.

When your name is called, please unmute your 
phone by pressing #6.  Otherwise, please leave 
your phone on mute.



Thank you for participating.

For additional information and Frequently Asked Questions document, visit the EOHHS website:

http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Home/IntegratedEligibilitySystem.aspx

For additional questions, please contact the Customer Service Help Desk at:

401-784-8100 for local and long distance calls or 
1-800- 964 -6211 for in-state toll calls.

http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Home/IntegratedEligibilitySystem.aspx

